South Australia

Radiation Protection and Control (Ionising Radiation) Variation Regulations 2004

under the Radiation Protection and Control Act 1982

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of Radiation Protection and Control (Ionising Radiation) Regulations 2000

4 Substitution of Schedule 4—Fees Schedule 4—Fees

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Radiation Protection and Control (Ionising Radiation) Variation Regulations 2004*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 1 July 2004.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of Radiation Protection and Control (Ionising Radiation) Regulations 2000

4—Substitution of Schedule 4—Fees

Schedule 4—delete Schedule 4 and substitute:

Schedule 4—Fees

1—Licence to mine or mill radioactive ores (section 24 of Act)

(1) Annual fee for a licence under section 24 of the Act to mine or mill radioactive ores—an amount calculated in accordance with the following formula:

$$A = B \times \frac{CPI \, 2}{CPI \, 1}$$

Where-

A is the amount to be paid;

B is—

- (a) if the licence relates to a site containing one or more *in situ* leach mines in commercial production \$118000;
- (b) if the licence relates to a site containing one or more mines (other than *in situ* leach mines) or mills in commercial production \$288000;
- if the licence relates to a site containing one or more non-commercial mines or mills used for the purpose of exploration or developmental testing of a process—\$300;

CPI 2 is the CPI for the March quarter last occurring before the date on which the fee being calculated is payable;

CPI 1 is the CPI for the March 2001 quarter.

(2) In this clause—

CPI means the Consumer Price Index (All groups index for Adelaide).

2—Licence to use or handle radioactive substances (section 28 of Act)

 For issue of a licence under section 28 of the Act to use or handle radioactive substances—

(a) application fee

\$54.50

(b) licence fee

\$54.50

(2) No additional licence fee or application fee is payable by a person who applies for a temporary licence and a permanent licence at the same time where the subject matter of both applications is the same.

2

(3)	For renewal of a licence issued under section 28 of the Act	\$54.50
3—Registration of premises in which unsealed radioactive substances are handled or kept (section 29 of Act)		
(1)	For registration under section 29 of the Act of premises in which unsealed radioactive substances are handled or kept—	
	(a) application fee	\$54.50
	(b) registration fee—	
	(i) for 1 year	\$94.00
	(ii) for 3 years	\$282.00
(2)	For renewal of registration of premises registered under section 29 of the Act—	
	(a) for 1 year	\$94.00
	(b) for 3 years	\$282.00
4—Registration of a sealed radioactive source (section 30 of Act)		
(1)	For registration under section 30 of the Act of a sealed radioactive source—	
	(a) application fee—	
	(i) for the first sealed radioactive source registered by the registered owner	\$54.50
	(ii) for each subsequent sealed radioactive source registered by the registered owner	\$20.00
	(b) registration fee—	
	(i) for 1 year	\$20.00
	(ii) for 3 years	\$60.00
(2)	For renewal of registration of a sealed radioactive source registered under section 30 of the Act—	
	(a) for 1 year	\$20.00
	(b) for 3 years	\$60.00
5—Li	cence to operate radiation apparatus (section 31 of Act)	
(1)	For issue of a licence under section 31 of the Act to operate radiation apparatus—	
	(a) application fee	\$54.50
	(b) licence fee	\$54.50
(2)	No additional licence fee or application fee is payable by a person who applies for a temporary licence and a permanent licence at the same time where the subject matter of both applications is the same.	
(3)	For renewal of a licence issued under section 31 of the Act	\$54.50
6—Registration of radiation apparatus (section 32 of Act)		
(1)	For registration of radiation apparatus under section 32 of the Act—	
	(a) application fee	\$54.50

(b) registration fee-

(i) for 1 year \$94.00 (ii) for 3 years \$282.00

(2) For renewal of registration of radiation apparatus registered under section 32 of the Act—

(a) for 1 year \$94.00

(b) for 3 years \$282.00

Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 27 May 2004

No 98 of 2004

EC04/0023CS